its power including the powers conferred by this 
Resolution), consent of the Members of the Company 
be and is hereby accorded to the Board and the Board 
be and is hereby authorized in its absolute discretion 
to create, offer, issue and allot on a preferential basis, 
up to 16,66,667 (Sixteen Lakh Sixty Six Thousand Six 
Hundred Sixty Seven) fully paid-up equity shares of 

considered necessary, proper or expedient and give 
effect to modification (s) and to resolve and settle all 
questions, difficulties or doubts that may arise in this 
regard in the implementation of this resolution for

[...]

conferred by this Resolution), consent of the Members 
of the Company be and is hereby accorded to the 
Board and the Board be and is hereby authorized in its 
absolute discretion to create, offer, issue and allot on 
a preferential basis, from time to time, in one or more 
tranches, up to 83,33,333 (Eighty Three Lakh Thirty 
Three Thousand Three Hundred Thirty Three) fully 
paid-up equity shares of the Company, at an issue price 
of Rs. 12/- (Rupees Twelve only) per share having face 
value of Rs.10/- (Rupees Ten Only) each at a premium 
of Rs. 2/- (Rupees Two only) each aggregating to Rs. 
10,00,00,000 /- (Rupees Ten Crores Only) on such

[...]

amount is paid by the proposed allottees.

I. The total number of shares or other securities to be issued

The Board of Directors in its meeting held on August 11, 2023 had approved the issue of equity shares and 
accordingly proposes to issue and allot in aggregate 16,66,667 (Sixteen Lakh Sixty Six Thousand Six Hundred 
Sixty Seven) Equity Shares of the face value of Rs.10/- (Rupees Ten Only) each (“the Equity Shares”) to Non-
Promoter Investors on a preferential basis in compliance with applicable provisions of SEBI (ICDR) Regulations.

J. Terms of Issue of the Equity Shares, if any

[...]

permanent financial base of the Company and reduce 
financial cost, the Board recommended to convert the 
outstanding Loans of the lender of the Company named 
above and allotment of equity shares on preferential 
basis by conversion of their outstanding Loan amounts 
by way of issue of upto 83,33,333 (Eighty Three Lakh 
Thirty Three Thousand Three Hundred Thirty Three) 
Equity shares of Rs.10/- (Rupees Ten Only) each at an 
issue price of Rs. 12/-  (Rupees Twelve Only) per share 
including a premium of Rs. 2/- (Rupees Two Only) 
per share to the following persons:

Sr. 
No.

Details of 
Proposed 
Allottee

Unsecured

[...]

executed and shares are transferred.

•	 Suumaya Agro Limited (SAL)

SHARE CAPITAL
Authorized Share Capital

The Board of Directors at their meeting held on 
February 4, 2023 has proposed the increase of 
Authorized Share Capital of the Company from Rs. 
75,00,00,000/- (Rupees Seventy-Five Crore Only) 
divided into 7,50,00,000 (Seven Crore and Fifty Lakh) 
Equity shares of Rs. 10/- each to Rs.125,00,00,000/- 
(Rupees One Hundred and Twenty-Five Crore Only) 
divided into 12,50,00,000 (Twelve Crore Fifty Lakh) 
Equity shares of Rs. 10/- each by creating additional 
5,00,00,000 (Five Crore) Equity Shares of Rs. 10/- 
ranking pari passu in all respects with the existing 
equity shares of the Company. Shareholder of the 
Company has approved the resolution through postal